generally authorized to make such purchases by the department head or City Administrator 
provided the purchase is sufficiently funded in the adopted Annual Program Budget.  If possible, 
price comparisons should be made to ensure the lowest cost option is chosen.  

2. Purchases above three-thousand dollars ($3,000.00) and below twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000.00) are subject to verbal or written approval by the appropriate department head or 
the City Administrator, provided the purchase is sufficiently funded in the adopted Annual 
Program Budget.  Department Heads must obtain three (3) or more competitive price

[...]

If Department Heads are unable to secure three 
quotations, a notation explaining why less than three qualified vendors were available shall be 
made.  Where applicable, the City Administrator shall determine which contracts or purchases 
are competitively bid. 

3. Purchases above twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) shall comply with local, state, and 
federal requirements for bidding and awarding of contracts.  Contracts not requiring public 
bidding shall be awarded as required by the provisions of the City Code and at the discretion of 
the City Administrator.